$68,542,533. Increase of cost overrun factor by 20% plunges NPV to $42,596,395.

Operation and maintenance cost of the infrastructure is assumed to be a percentage of

capital expenditure. Consequently this factor is directly dependent on the latter. The

106

range assumed for changes on this factor is 1% to 9% with incremental of 2%. By

following the NPV and IRR changes, it can be observed that operation and

maintenance factor is a major risky variable as well because the NPV drops from

base case of $55,570,446 to $38,859,298 once the maintenance and operation rate

increase to 9%. This factor is assumed to be a percentage of investment cost.

Investment cost is such a factor that if the assessment of which is conducted

realistically, this will help perform an objective project appraisal also. For this

reason, the authors were prompted to undertake a research to formulate a model

which gives an improved cost estimation of a project capital investment in the

conceptual stage of a project assessment. Following sections are allocated to this

purpose.

107

Table 6.11: Sensitivity analysis results
Increments  NPV IRR   ADSCR-1 ADSCR-2 ADSCR-3 DSCR-1

Interest Rate

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

4% 58,016,466 33.9% 4.55 4.66 4.77 5.08

8% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

10% 54,342,760 31.3% 3.16 3.31 3.45 3.74

12% 53,035,193 30.3% 2.85 3.00 3.15 3.42

Discount Rate

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

4% 94,760,208 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

8% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

12% 34,414,755 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

13% 30,661,351 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

15% 24,368,879 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

Investment Cost Overruns

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

-20% 68,542,533 54.9% 3.66 3.81 3.95 4.29

-10% 62,057,471 41.0% 3.59 3.72 3.87 4.20

0% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

10% 49,083,421 26.1% 3.45 3.57 3.71 4.03

20% 42,596,395 21.7% 3.37 3.50 3.63 3.94

Overall O&M

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

1.0% 71,725,344 38.9% 3.98 4.15 4.32 4.79

3.0% 63,840,681 35.8% 3.77 3.92 4.09 4.46

5.0% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

7.0% 47,214,872 28.4% 3.23 3.34 3.47 3.76

9.0% 38,859,298 24.6% 2.94 3.04 3.15 3.41

Wage Growth Rate

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

0% 57,528,056 32.5% 3.53 3.66 3.81 4.16

1% 56,619,875 32.4% 3.52 3.66 3.80 4.14

2% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

3% 54,350,901 32.0% 3.52 3.64 3.78 4.09

4% 52,925,642 31.8% 3.51 3.63 3.76 4.06

108

Table 6.11: Sensitivity analysis results (continued)
Increments  NPV IRR   ADSCR-1 ADSCR-2 ADSCR-3 DSCR-1

Number Of Employees

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

5 63,252,722 35.3% 3.72 3.88 4.05 4.41

10 59,428,897 33.8% 3.63 3.77 3.92 4.27

15 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

20 51,711,996 30.6% 3.41 3.53 3.66 3.97

25 47,853,545 29.0% 3.29 3.41 3.53 3.82

Changes in User Tariff

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

-4% 21,463,989 22.9% 3.35 3.29 3.24 3.14

-2% 36,345,734 27.8% 3.43 3.47 3.51 3.60

0% 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

4% 115,267,232 40.4% 3.69 4.02 4.38 5.37

6% 162,663,859 44.3% 3.78 4.21 4.69 6.13

8% 229,561,276 48.0% 3.87 4.40 5.01 7.00

Loan

  55,570,446 32.19% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

5,000,000 51,745,123 23.4% 13.57 14.10 14.68 16.16

10,000,000 53,020,231 25.5% 6.87 7.13 7.42 8.13

20,000,000 55,570,446 32.2% 3.52 3.65 3.79 4.12

30,000,000 58,031,428 47.1% 2.37 2.46 2.57 2.77

6.5 Cost Estimation at the Conceptual Stage

Cost estimation is fundamental at feasibility study of infrastructure projects.

Accurate estimation will help decision makers consider best alternatives without

misconstruing technical and economic approaches. At the conceptual phase of a

project the urgency of undertaking the project is explored, technical and funding

options are evaluated and objectives of the project are set (Wideman, 1995).

In common form of an infrastructure project development, a public agency (owner)

designs a project and invites the private sector firms (contractors) to bid the